Agenda Date: 10/24/07
Agenda Item: 3A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
www.nj.qov/bpu

CABLE TELEVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CABLEVISION OF ROCKLAND/ RAMAPO, LLC.

ORDER ADOPTING
INITIAL DECISION

)
(MAHWAH RATE DISTRICT) RATE CHANGE )
UNDER FCC FORM 1240 TO SET ITS MAXIMUM )
PERMITTED RATE FOR REGULATED CABLE )
SERVICES )

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CABLEVISION OF ROCKLAND/RAMAPO, LLC )
(MONTVALE RATE DISTRICT) RATE CHANGE )
UNDER FCC FORM 1240 TO SET ITS MAXIMUM )
PERMITTED RATE FOR REGULATED CABLE )
SERVICES )

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CABLEVISION OF WARWICK, LLC )
(WEST MILFORD RATE DISTRICT) RATE )
CHANGE UNDER FCC FORM 1240 TO SETITS )
MAXIMUM PERMITTED RATE FOR REGULATED )
CABLE SERVICES )

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CSC )
TKR, INC. d/b/a CABLEVISION OF ELIZABETH )
RATE CHANGE UNDER FCC FORM 1240 TO )
SET ITS MAXIMUM PERMITTED RATE FOR )
REGULATED CABLE SERVICES )

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CSC )
TKR, INC. d/b/a CABLEVISION OF RARITAN )
VALLEY RATE CHANGE UNDER FCC FORM )
1240 TO SET ITS MAXIMUM PERMITTED RATES)
FOR REGULATED CABLE SERVICES )

BPU DOCKET NO.
OAL DOCKET NO.

BPU DOCKET NO.
OAL DOCKET NO.

BPU DOCKET NO.
OAL DOCKET NO.

BPU DOCKET NO.
OAL DOCKET NO.

BPU DOCKET NO.
OAL DOCKET NO.

CR06110778
CTV 01126-2007N

CR06110779
CTV 01123-2007N

CR06110780
CTV 01124-2007N

CR06110781
CTV 01122-2007N

CR06110784
CTV 01121-2007N



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION FOR )
APPROVAL OF AN AGGREGATE FILING OF FCC)
) BPU DOCKET NO. CR06110785
) OAL DOCKET NO. CTV 01125-2007N

FORM 1205 TO UPDATE REGULATED
EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

(SERVICE LIST ATTACHED)

BY THE BOARD:

On November 1, 2006, Cablevision Systems Corp. (Cablevision) filed five (5) Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) Forms 1240 and an aggregated Form 1205 with the Board
of Public Utilities (Board) for the purpose of adjusting maximum permitted rates (MPRs) for
basic cable service and regulated equipment and installation costs. The Board is the local
franchising authority in New Jersey and is certified to regulate basic service rates and
associated equipment and installation charges. Cable operators who choose the Form 1240
methodology may adjust their rates for basic cable service once per year to reflect quantified
changes in external costs, for inflation and the number of regulated channels that are projected
for the 12 months following the rate change. FCC Form 1205 is the form used by cable
operators to update their regulated rates for equipment, such as converters and remotes, and
customer installations.

On December 20, 2006, the above filings were transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law
(OAL) for determination and initial disposition. On February 2, 2007, a telephone pre-hearing
conference was held by Administrative Law Judge Richard McGill (ALJ McGill) with Cablevision,
the Division of Rate Counsel (Rate Counsel) and the Board’s Staff (collectively, the Parties).
The preliminary hearings for these filings were initially set for June 26, 27 and July 11, 2007.
Cablevision notified its customers of rate changes on May 4, 5, 17 and June 11, 2007 by way of
newspaper announcements informing them of their opportunity to submit written comments to
ALJ McGill, within thirty (30) days of the publication dates. No comments were received by the
ALJ.

After extensive discovery, the parties began settlement negotiations and reached preliminary
settlement on June 15, 2007. ALJ McGill subsequently adjourned the scheduled hearings. On
September 24, 2007, after further settlement discussions, the Parties reached final agreement
and executed a Stipulation of Settlement (Stipulation), memorializing the agreement. In
conjunction with this agreement, Cablevision provided a sample “rate card” and “customer bill”
that display the settlement’s proposed rate and rate related changes. These are reflected in the
attached examples.

On October 3, 2007, ALJ McGill filed his Initial Decision (ID) with the Board, which
recommended that the Stipulation be approved. ALJ McGill found that the parties have
voluntarily agreed to the settlement and that the settlement is consistent with the law and fully
disposes of all issues in controversy. The ALJ therefore concluded that the Stipulation met the
requirements of N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1.

2 BPU DOCKET NOS. CR06110778,
CR06110779, CR06110780, CR06110781
CR06110784, and CR06110785



The Board has reviewed the Stipulation and ID and HEREBY FINDS them to be reasonabile, in
the public interest and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the
Stipulation of Settlement and ID (attached hereto) in their entirety as its own, incorporating by
reference the terms and conditions therein as if fully set forth at length herein.

The Board, also HEREBY ORDERS that Cablevision shall issue any refunds due its subscribers
pursuant to the Stipulation within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, or thirty (30) days
after approval of the refund liability statement described below, whichever is later, and that
Cablevision shall inform subscribers of the reason for the refunds. Said refunds shall be
denominated as "BPU Refund" on subscribers' bills.

Specifically, the Board HEREBY ORDERS that Cablevision shall submit a certified refund
liability statement to the Office of Cable Television, verified by an authorized officer of the
corporation, within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order which shall at a minimum include,
but not be limited to, the following items for all Cablevision systems: (a) the number of
installations and equipment charges by type performed subsequent to the effective date of each
system as noted in Schedule 2 of the Stipulation (Schedule 2); (b) the amount charged for such
installations and equipment that exceeded the settiement rates specified in Schedule 2; (c) the
number of subscribers of record as of the effective date of the implementation of the refund who
had been charged an installation or equipment rate in excess of the settiement rates, as
specified in Schedule 2, subsequent to the individual system's effective date; (d) a calculation of
interest (compounded daily) using the applicable FCC published rate of interest from the date of
the charge through the date of refund; (e) the total refund amount both with and without interest;
and (f) the per-subscriber refund amount, if applicable.

The Board FURTHER ORDERS that within ten (10) days of effectuating the entire refund to its
subscribers described above, Cablevision shall certify in writing to the Office of Cable Television
that the refunds have been completed and provide a final accounting by system of all such
refunds by docket.

The Board FURTHER ORDERS that, subject to the ongoing review before the Federal
Communications Commission, should these cable systems, or any parts thereof, merge and/or
migrate to another system, be upgraded and/or rebuilt, their ownership or control be otherwise
sold or transferred to another entity, the basic service tier rate that will be eliminated or
superseded as a result of the merger, migration, upgrade, rebuild, sale or transfer must be
“trued-up” [47 C.F.R. § 76.922 (e) (3)]. The final true-up for the affected systems, or any parts
thereof, should be calculated on FCC Form 1240 and begin where the last true-up period ended
on its prior FCC Form 1240. This true-up calculation shall be filed with the Board when all the
affected subscribers are being charged the rate resulting from the merger, migration, upgrade,
rebuild, sale or transfer and may be filed in conjunction with the annual rate adjustment cycle
(Form 1240) established as a result of the merger, migration, upgrade, rebuild, sale or transfer.

The cable systems, or any parts thereof, may be subsequently deregulated as a result of a
finding by the Board, the FCC or other party of competent jurisdiction that these systems or any
portions thereof, are subject to effective competition. Should that occur, the last basic service
rate established as a result of a prior FCC Form 1240, or such subsequent rate calculation
method as may be adopted by the Board, the FCC or any other party of competent jurisdiction
prior to the deregulation of any rate that is now or may in the future be subject to the Board’s

3 BPU DOCKET NOS. CR06110778,
CR06110779, CR06110780, CR06110781
CR06110784, and CR06110785



jurisdiction, must be trued-up for the period of time that the affected rates were subject to
regulation by the Board. The Board notes that in Docket No. DA 07-2797, dated June 26, 2007,
the FCC granted Cablevision’s petition for effective competition in the Elizabeth, Montvale and

West Milford franchise areas and they are no longer subject to basic service rate regulatlon by
the Board as the certified Local Franchising Authority.

DATED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
/0/475/0?’ BY:

‘4“@'«««7)’).7—'%2

JEANNE M. FOX
PRESIDENT

M 4 = (/ NA~— M*

'FREDERICK F. BUTLER $EPH L. FIORDALISO
COMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER

<W
CHRISTINE V. BATOR
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

s
KRISTI 1ZZO
SECRETARY

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in the files of thie Board of Publlc
Utilities

4 BPU DOCKET NOS. CR06110778,
CR06110779, CR06110780, CR06110781,
CR06110784, and CR06110785



BELVERY ADORERE
SAEXEMENTO ST 12345-1234
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

$12345123432512s

90FP 1B 11A 10061 10061 **5 DGT
INFORMATION LINE (OPTIONAL)
MS JANE RESIDENT

999 ANY STREET

ANYTOWN, NJ 07555

seesccerctersssssrsnane

Account Number

01111-011111-11-1
ANTYTOWN, NJ 07555

Includes Payments

Received By Billing Period

06/11/07 06/16/07 - 07/15/07
Last Bill Balance $141.26
Payments - Thank You
Remaining Balance 00
Current Charges $161.26

Total Amount Due
Payment Due by 08/01/07
TOTAL MONTHLY SAVINGS: $25.00

Cable Television/iO

W10 - U710 I LAgnal FRg ¥v.99

06/16 - 07/16  Family Ceable $46.95

Onodes Basio & $18.307)

O8NS - OT/E 2 W0 Digeal Box $12.50

{1 $0.03 st wnd

PeTCRa( .22 machi
(= Tyl ] Irintad] Fuss 6.95
A BPUCrady,

iatall Fun 3,00 cr
o Ao TEak Nl S $9105
[ ] L) G,

AT St aral $1.00 cr
= Al $46.95
o'

$2.00 cr
a8 $46.95
oA
$25.00 cr

Total Cable Television/io $I00LXX
Optimum Online
01/13 - 02/12  Optimum Oniine $44.95

Includes $5 Discount

for qualified multl

product customers

Total Optimum Online $44.95
Optimum Voice
01/13 - 02/12  Optimum Voice $34.95

(inc! 13 Premium Features,

Applicable Taxess & Fees)
01/43-02/12 Optimum Rewards $20.00 cr

The Optimum Rewards

Discount is for our 3

product custorners

Total Optimum Voice $14.95

Subrtrdnl of Caurmeit Charpes L

"= Op F D

Your bill refiects the Optimum Rewards discount - a total
monthly savings of $25 off your bill.

Remaining Balance
Current Charges
Total Amount Due

B

Service for

MS JANE RESIDENT
999 ANY STREET
ANYTOWN, NJ 07555

Account Numl
01111-0111111-111

08/01/07 $XXXX

TURN OVER FOR PAYMENT >33~

ereserses esecevererece

Page 1 0f 1

Customer Service

Nlmpmni Phone Numbers
Contact Cablevision anytime day or night
336-2225
Service Theft Hotline 1-800-291-8564

Poriine Products & Support
=
Go to the website to pay your bill online!

Written Correspondence
Please do not write on this bill.
Direct all correspondence to:
Cablevision

150 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, NY 11797

manng’l

Let us maks it easy, call our contact numbers
mentioned above and ask about our special
offers for movers.

*The Broadcast Basic rate includes a monthly rebuiid
cost of $1.88 ($22.56 annually) permitted under federal
rate raguiations.

With Optimum Rewards, you receive our current
Optimum Rewards monthly savings of $25 off your bill
for subscribing to iO digital cable, Optimum Online
and Optimum Voice services at the required leveis. The
Optimum Rewards program is our way of saying
Thank You 1o our best customers for subscribing to all
3 products, Visit optimumrewards.com today to
register for your free Membership Card.

Tell us what you thinkl Join Cablevision's Customer
Advisory Panel. It's sasy and fun. Visit us today at
ww.cablevision.com/paneib for more information.

SportsNet New York is here! SportsNet New York
(SNY) is New York’s new 24/7 regional sports and
entertainment television network that features up to
125 regular season New York Mets telecasts. In
addition to Mets games, SNY is also the official year-
round television home of the New York Jets, providing
viewers with the most exclusive coverage and access
to the Jets organization and its players. You'll find
SportsNet New York on Channel 60.

Introducing Optimum Online Wi-F1 - now the best
Internet access is available on the got Optimum Online
Wi-Fi offers unlimited nationwide Wi-Fi and dial-up
Internet access. Sin up today and get your FIRST
MONTH FREE! Visit www.optimumonlinewifi.com for
more details.

MNCABLEVISION

“~www.cablévision.com -




|sPu seaside rer 7-07 8/6/04 5:47 AM Page 1

[l
n
@

! |
r 3 T 312" et 3.25" i 3.314" > -3.314° J
S [ i [ o
=4 ATk e ELN pa Impurinit nfernation e
channel linenp ary cmennthlyestvbers 0 s e T
[rry—— [r=pe=rrryi=r {
: i :3_.:.1— R s c et 4 i
i — et PP ATl Corid i 2 by Y
:-u: et i g bW Pl TV ntaan) :I—ﬂl 1 b—".‘:ﬂ'ﬂﬂ“.?.:‘ﬁ'.?::'.::"" Eﬂ
= g e PP T e b it o § AH . :
' o © e i b e e o Eapegnn gl q oo paby
§ gie Cn Drmisad e = s e ea wvltlon I8 comemitied
I s Sarvian RO TTm TT it A8 e, LERS B ENMM 140 e Bt b o hwaping yoo intormad and
& e -1 AR et ek e ey g e ﬂ previding you with:
e T R I e et e e v o Lo o e s
I Nt ] Jressash
EH"‘ EERL [ I S ——— o g i e droch i e e W 1 el forr e el s
il - ] [ A e - o o Foarer et e b bt Lo L e - nelelarnctive Qpbemin”
& s oo st e it T chariga ol yarvicl fers 1 Canls iy pddai e L] i TR i g k| o i e i
H] 3 i B e s i | o . e e et Y Lot R <5 T
- [ R — = =R ml—“-hl-vb-l—rc it 1 WL TV, by W e B iy sl AE B e P e m [Ny T ——
e o i ) e 18 e [ et [ — i i B g sl 19 b i)
n = 204 b = e ! anln - P oot i B e 4 T T 6 s
e :::'..._a._. ﬂﬂ-"-'— Fn»v:::.—— - = | .oH th-unumu-nu e -.-l-ar-ulrlpl::.-qvhﬂr'\ﬂﬂ
] ) T ! iy L bt o e mh"—'—'—ﬁ_ - T i iplis i g ] i el i 8 e, T e 8 Pt 5 s W Uit a8 B UL,
] v :.-.uzgs.. Py el prian | o G - PP e Porie e & Canacy tor
n 2:::'—- m Eumeew b Dt e e P oty harwn B AT et D B -l bbbt e i T OG0 1S SRR IR fide ke = i rm, WHACRE e frice wiT
8 oot g ....._'_m"_ g e Lanint it sn L e i o i i e ot ) Crptirmum Velca®
R 1 e A - I et e e BN yrurial Cobrd lssins - - ek vt B £t ket Sarvich o e T
E S £ P o B T ey B ) b e P vt o e pyistn. sl Mot 4 Sl i Pl ) g I gk el wffichene frackitia
— raems i e il Jtsiethn st S e——— T ook i Frvil T et bt b, e, o
Ve o b £ Py e efpiri—i P oh .
E’i"‘ e ....I..':'..':... EW-‘_‘;' e Mt AR SR . T Baioad sl e e e
|1 ".;Ln‘.:.,-. ol o e s - ':.J rmrmoh TR aG Lol e e
{2 T ki == Tt the ppeer 1 Coptimun” 10 wrh Ser et Brieis, e pl e e P e F——
e H A e o Wi i s i e L s e
§E iy 45 e P : ¥ wateaerty
T i 2 b a R i B L TvRen et
ol P P i i e P 5 it e Sarvit ryp-e Optimum Rewards® CUilomery
G e 4l g bl s s . oy ®
e e Y Ly S L P s Tia o
1 A e i (R 1] et £
L ey ey 11 bt P s "
= e e ] Eh—m
it . ..-"-ﬂ-..m = e e e T,
o T iy Chad i remms T
T L I DA T e e T —




SERVICE LIST

IN THE MATTERS OF CABLEVISION OF ROCKLAND/RAMAPO, LLC (MAHWAH);
CABLEVISION OF ROCKLAND/RAMAPO, LLC (MONTVALE); CABLEVISION OF
WARWICK, LLC (WEST MILFORD); CSC TKR, INC. D/B/A CABLEVISION OF ELIZABETH
AND CSC TKR, INC. D/B/A CABLEVISION OF RARITAN VALLEY RATE CHANGE UNDER
FCC FORM 1240 TO SET ITS MAXIMUM PERMITTED RATES (MPR) FOR REGULATED
CABLE SERVICES AND;

IN THE MATTER OF CABLEVISIONS SYSTEMS CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY
AGGREGATE FILING OF FCC FORM 1205 REQUESTING APPROVAL OF MPRs FOR
REGULATED EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION CHARGES FOR ALL NJ SYSTEMS

DOCKET NOS. CR06110778, CR06110779, CR06110780, CR06110781, CR06110784, and

CR06110785

Sidney Sayovitz, Esq.

Schenck, Price, Smith & King, LLP
10 Washington Street

Morristown, NJ 07963

Christopher J. Harvie, Esq.

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glosky & Popeo
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Celeste M. Fasone, Director

Charles A. Russell, Esq., Dep. Director
Office of Cable Television

Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

Arlene Pasko

Babette Tenzer

Deputy Attorneys General
State of New Jersey
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street
Newark, NJ 07102

Andrea C. Crane

The Columbia Group

P.O. Box 810

Georgetown, Connecticut 06829

Joseph Massa

Cablevision Systems Corporation
1111 Stewart Avenue

Bethpage, New York 11714-3581

William H. Furlong, Chief

Steven Rastatter,
Telecommunications Sys. Analyst,
Bureau of Inspection & Enforcement
Office of Cable Television

Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

Lawanda Gilbert, Esq.
Legal Specialist

Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Kimberly Homes, Esq.

Acting Director

Division of Rate Counsel

Jose Rivera-Benitez, Esq.
James W. Glassen, Esq.
Assist. Deputy Public Advocates
Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street

Newark, NJ 07102

Nueva D. Elma, Chief

Jeffrey Kaufman, Admin. Analyst 1
- Accounting,

Bureau of Accounts

Office of Cable Television

Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

BPU DOCKET NOS. CR06110778,

CR06110779, CR06110780, CR06110781,

CR06110784, and CR06110785



State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC
FORM 1240 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE

“MS,. CHANGES BY CABLEVISION OF
RARITAN VALLEY.

ZPA

W =/
IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC

R{/> FORM 1240 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE

Moy, CHANGES BY CABLEVISION OF

5L ELIZABETH.

G362k -

QLQBJG

&/ | INTHE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC

FORM 1240 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE
'CHANGES BY CABLEVISION OF
MONTVALE.

INITIAL DECiSION
SETTLEMENT

0 quv oﬁ
.130 L0

; £
02gt

VAN
NdA

OAL DKT. NO C
BPU DKT. NO. CR

e

.2

0y NYH
W03

o r
gL _J

OAL DKT NO. CTV 1122-07
BPU DKT. NO. CR06110781

OAL DKT. NO. CTV 1123-07
BPU DKT. NO. CR06110779

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC
FORM 1240 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE
CHANGES BY CABLEVISION OF

WEST MILFORD.

OAL DKT. NO. CTV 1124-07
BPU DKT. NO. CR06110780

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC
FORM 1240 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE
CHANGES BY CABLEVISION OF
MAHWAH.

OAL DKT. NO. CTV 1126-07
BPU DKT. NO. CR06110778

!.':._.‘.,‘g.: ey

3 % N fiﬁ.}.*&“-"‘;“"""‘ '\

A



OAL DKT. NOS. CTV 1121-07, CTV 1122-07, CTV 1123-07,
CTV 1124-07, CTV 1126-07 and CTV 1125-07

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF FCC OAL DKT. NO. CTV 1125-07
FORM 1205 FOR APPROVAL OF RATE BPU DKT. NO. CR06110785
CHANGES FOR ALL NEW JERSEY

SYSTEMS OF CABLEVISION. (CONSOLIDATED)

Sidney A. Sayovitz, Esq., for Cablevision
(Schenck, Price, Smith & King, attorneys)

Arlene E. Pasko, Deputy Attorney General,
for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities
(Anne Milgram, Attorney General
of New Jersey, attorney)

Jose Rivera-Benitez, Assistant Deputy Ratepayer Advocate,
for the Division of Rate Counsel
(Kimberly Holmes, Acting Director of the Division of Rate
Counsel, attorney) '

Record Closed: September 28, 2007 Decided: October 1, 2007
BEFORE RICHARD McGILL, ALJ:

This matter involves filings by Cablevision of FCC Form 1240 for rate revisions
related to basic cable television service in five rate districts and an aggregate FCC Form
1205 requesting approval of changes in rates for regulated equipment and installation.
After transmittal to the Office of Admihistrative Law, the six filings were consoclidated

without objection.

Prior to hearing, the parties agreed to the amicable resolution of the matter and
submitted a written Stipulation of Settlement. Having reviewed the record and the
| | FIND as follows:

1 The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by
their signatures or the signatures of their representatives. |

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent

with the law.



OAL DKT. NOS. CTV 1121-07, CTV 1122-07, CTV 1123-07,
CTV 1224-07, CTV 1225-07 and CTV 1226-07

Therefore, | CONCLUDE that the agreement meets the requirements of N.J.A.C.
1:1-19.1 and that the settlement should be approved. Accbrdingly, it is ()RDERED that
the parties comply with the terms of the settlement, and it is FURTHER ORDERED that
the proceedings in this matter be concluded. -

hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five (45) days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision ih accordance with MN.J.S.A.
52:14B-10. '

Ot 2902 Do Ve pn
RICHARD McGILL, ALJ -

DATE

Date Received at Agency: /0 /J /07 Z%/ 112/

Mailed to Parties:

DATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

cmi



Before the
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

In the Matter of Various _ :  OAL Docket Nos. 'BPU Docket Nos.
Petitions Filed by: : :

CSC TKR, Inc. d/b/a Cablevision of Elizabeth, : CTV01122-2007N CR06110781
Cablevision of Rockland/Ramapo, LLC, (Mahwah), : CTV01126-2007N CRO06110778
Cablevision of Warwick, LLC, (West Milford), : CTV01124-2007N CR06110780
Cablevision of Rockland/Ramapo, LLC, (Montvale) ,an : CTV 01123-2007N CR06110779
CSC TKR, Inc. d/b/a Cablevision of Raritan Valley : CTV01121-2007N CR06110784

For Approval of Rate Allowance

Pursuant to FCC Form 1240 Filings

In the Matter of Cablevision Systems Corporation (all OAL Docket No. BPU Docket No.
New Jersey Systems)
CTV 01125-2007N CRO06110785

For Approval of Rate Allowance

Pursuant to Aggregate FCC Form 1205 Filing

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
Appearances:

Anne Milgram, Attorney General of New Jersey by Arlene E. Pasko, Deputy Attorney
General, on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities.

Kimberly Holmes, Acting Director , New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, by Jose
Rivera-Benitez, Esq., Assistant Deputy Public Advocate, NJ Division of Rate Counsel
on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel.

'Schenck, Price, Smith & King, LLP by Sidney A. Sayovitz, Esq.; Mintz, Levin, Cohn,
Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo by Christopher Harvie, Esq., attorneys for Cablevmon
Systems Corporation (hereinafter “Cablevision”).

{00920251.DOC:1 } 1



INTRODUCTION

WHEREAS, the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of
1992 Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992) codified at 47 U.S.C. § 543 et seq., (the
“Federal Act”), classified the delivery of cable television services into two separate rate
regulable categories: (i) “basic service” (consisting primarily of “off-the-air” and public,
educational and govermnental channels) and associated equipment and installation and
(ii) cable programming services ("CPS”) (consisting of certain other packages of
televxslon channels) and associated equipment;

WHEREAS, under the Federal Act, basic service is regulated by the “local
franchising authority,” and, until March 31, 1999 CPS was regulated by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) upon the filing of a complaint from the local
franchising authority to the FCC with regard to a CPS tier rate;

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act (“New
Jersey Act”), N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., the franchlsmg authonty is the Board of Publlc
Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”); _

WHEREAS, the Federal Act required the FCC to issue regulations governing the
standards to be used by franchising authorities in regulating basic service rates;

WHEREAS, under FCC rules, 47 C.F.R. § 76.900 et. seq., a cable operator may
adjust its basic service tier rates under the annual rate adjustment system pursuant to thé
regulations adopted September 15, 1995 (47 C.F.R. § 76.922) by ﬁllng with the |
franchising authority an FCC Form 1240, which cornputes the maximum permitted rate
(“MPR”) for the regulated basic service tier;

WHEREAS, under FCC rules, 47 C.F.R. § 76.900 et. seq., a cable operator may
adjust its equipment and installation charges annually by filing w1th the local franchising
authority a FCC Form 1205;

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2006 Cablevision filed FCC Forms 1240 with the
Board on behalf of its Mahwah, West Milford, Elizabeth, Montvale and Raritan Valley
systems serving subscribers within the municipalities listed in Schedule 1 (“Rate
Districts”) requesting inflation, external cost and channel change adjustments by these
cable systems in their respective MPRs for the rate cycle of February 1, 2007 to January
31, 2008 (*“2007 Form 1240 Rate Filings™), exclusive of franchise fees, which were
assigned BPU Docket Nos., CR06110778, CR06110780, CR06110781, CR06110779 and

CR06110784;

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2006 Cablevision filed an aggregate FCC Form
1205 with the Board on behalf of its Newark, Bayonne, Bergen, Hudson, Monmouth,
Oakland, Paterson, Warwick, Raritan Valley, Morris, Rockland, Ramapo, Elizabeth and

-
{00920251.DOC;1 )AZ



Hamilton systems requesting approval of changes in the regulated equ1pment and
installation rates charged by these systems, BPU Docket No. CR06110785;

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2006 the above rate filings were transmntted to the
Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”) for initial disposition;

WHEREAS, on February, 1, 2007 Cablevision implemented the revised basic

service, equipment and installation rates proposed in the 2007 Forms 1240 and Form
1205 Rate Filings; ,

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2007 pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-13.1, a pre-hearing
conference was held in this matter before Richard McGill, Adm1mstrat1ve Law Judge
(“ALJ”) at which the ALJ set forth, among other things, the issues to be demde d and
dates for plenary hearings of June 26, 27 and July 11, 2007;

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2007 Judge McGill issues an order providing for the
confidential treatment of certain dxscovery responses provided by Cablevision to the Staff of the
Board (“Staff”), and the Rate Counsel (collectively the “Parties™); . :

‘WHEREAS, the Parties engaged in discovery with regard to these matters; and

WHEREAS, Board Staff, the Rate Counsel and Cablevision have engaged in
settlement discussions and in advance of scheduled evidentiary hearmgs, have reached
agreement on the disposition of this matter. :

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby STIPULATE and agree to the followmg
for consideration by the Board: R

1. Cablevision notified its customers on May 4, 5, 17 and June 11, 2007
of the proposed Rate adjustments via newspaper announcements and
has informed them of their opportunity to submit written comments for
a period of thirty (30) days.

2. The effective date for the changes in the Form 1240 MPRs for limited
basic service due to inflation, external costs and channel change
adjustments under BPU Docket Nos. CR06110778, CR06110780,
CR06110781, CR06110779 and CR06110784 and in the Operator
Selected Rates (“OSRs”) is February 1, 2007.

3. The rate cycle established in the Rate Districts under BPU Docket
Nos. CR06110778, CR06110780, CR06110781, CR06110779 and
CR06110784 and CR06110785 is February 1, 2007 to January 31,
2008.

4. The monthly limited basic service Form 1240 MPRs for the Rate

Districts effective February 1, 2007 shall be the rates set forth in
Schedule 1 (the “Stipulated MPRs”), exclusive of franchise, FCC

{00920253.DOC;t )3



10.

regulatory and State assessment fees. Subject to applicable law, said
MPRs shall remain in effect at least through January 31, 2008. The
Stipulated MPRs are hereby deemed not unreasonable under the
Federal Act and the regulations adopted by the FCC pursuant thereto.

The next FCC Form 1240 rate filing required to be filed by
Cablevision in any Rate District shall reflect that the MPR to be set
forth on line Al shall be the appropriate Stipulated MPR and the
applicable segments from Module I of the November 1, 2006 filings in
these matters shall be brought forward to Module D of next year’s
respective filings.

The OSRs effective February 1, 2007 for the same rate cycle of
February 1, 2007 to January 31, 2008 will be as set forth in Schedule 1
hereto, and, subject to applicable law, will remain unchanged through
January 31, 2008; provided, however, that during this period, if
Cablevision chooses to decrease the OSRs further with proper notice
to subscribers and the Board, this decrease will not affect the
established rate cycle

Cablevision shall reduce the Form 1240 Basic Service MPR/OSR rates
pursuant to Schedule 1 no later than sixty (60) days after the Board
adopts the Stipulation.

The OSRs currently being charged by Cablevision with respect to the
Rate Districts are as set forth in Schedule 1. Except for the OSRs that
shall be reduced in accordance with paragraph 7 and Schedule 1, said
OSRs shall remain unchanged at least through January 31, 2008
subject to Cablevision’s ability to reduce said OSRs further.

For each New Jersey System, the listed OSRs for equipment and
installations on Schedule 2 shall be in effect for the period February 1,
2007 through July 31, 2007. The equipment and installation OSRs
shall continue to be applied, however, the OSRs will be subject to the
“BPU Credits” described in Schedule 2 and below in Paragraph 10 and
shall remain in effect for the period of August 1, 2007 through January
31, 2008.

Cablevision will, beginning not later than sixty (60) days after BPU
adoption of this Stipulation, apply the BPU Credits shown on Schedule
2 to the applicable one-time installation rate items listed on Schedule
2. The BPU Credits shall apply to the applicable installation rate items
charged by each Cablevision New Jersey system until January 31,
2008. Cablevision will issue refunds, plus interest, using the IRS rates
for over- and underpayments utilized by the FCC, compounded daily
through the date of distribution, dating back to August 1, 2007 to such

{00920251.DOC;1 )4



11.

12.

customers who did not receive the Net Settlement Rates for the
applicable one-time installation rate items listed on Schedule 2 during
the period from August 1, 2007 to the actual date in which Cablevision
begins to apply the Net Settlement Rates. Said refund shall be
denominated “BPU Refund” and shall be distributed among all such
current subscribers as soon as reasonably practicable but not later than
sixty (60) days after BPU adoption of this Stipulation.

During the period August 1, 2007 through January 31, 2008
Cablevision will not assess a downgrade charge on subscribers who
downgrade their service and opt to return their converter to a customer
walk-in center or Cablevision office or otherwise return their converter
without a truck roll.

This Stipulation of Settlement is subject to the approval of the Board.
If this Stipulation of Settlement is approved by the Board, but the

 Board later finds that the Stipulated MPRs, in whole or in part, have

13.

not been implemented in accordance with the terms set forth herein or
in accordance with applicable law, then the Board may order
implementation of the Stipulated MPRs in accordance with such terms.
Any such revenues collected that are not implemented in accordance
with the terms set forth herein or in accordance with applicable law
shall be subject to refund, pursuant to rules and regulations of the FCC

‘as well as those of the Board.

This stipulation of settlement resolves all issues raised by
Cablevision’s 2007 Form 1240 Rate Filings in BPU Docket Nos.
CR06110778, CR06110780, CRO06110781, CRO06110779 and

- CR06110784 and with the FCC Form 1205 filing in Docket No.

14.

CR06110785.

The signatories agree that, except as otherwise expressly provided
herein, this Stipulation has been made exclusively for the purpose of
this proceeding and that the stipulations contained herein, in total or by
specific items, are in no way binding upon the parties in this
proceeding if this Stipulation of Settlement is not approved by the
BPU, in other proceedings before the Board, or in other forums or
jurisdictions, and should not be construed as a waiver of any rights
under law held by any party; nor are the contents of this Stipulation,
in total or by specific items, by inference, inclusion, or deletion, in any
way to be considered or used by another party as any indication of the
position of any party hereto on any issue litigated or to be litigated in
other proceedings. All signatories acknowledge that the terms of this

. Stipulation of Settlement shall not be deemed to be effective until

| approved in its entirety by the BPU.

{00920251.00C;1 }5



15. This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with
the others and essential in its own right to the signing of this
Stipulation. Each term is vital to the agreement as a whole, since the
parties expressly and jointly state that they would not have signed the
agreement had any term been modified in any way. Each party is
entitled to certain procedures in the event that any material
modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation. Each signatory
party must be given the right to be placed in the position it was before
the stipulation was entered. Therefore, if any modification is made by
any of the parties, the BPU, any government agency, or court of
competent jurisdiction to any of the terms of this Stipulation, it is
essential that each party be given the option, before the
implementation of any new rate resulting from this action, either to
modify its own position to accept the proposed changes, or to resume
the proceeding as if no agreement had been reached.

The parties believe these provisions are fair to all concerned and
therefore, they are made an integral and essential element of this
stipulation. This being the case, all parties expressly agree to support
the right of any other party to this Stipulation to enforce all terms and
procedures detailed herein.

ANNE MILGRAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the
d of Public; Utilities
Board o u),]? iliti

q_rﬂ_ |
By: 7/4%._ € Qy?aféf_ DATE: ?/ = fflo2 7

Arlene E. Pasko, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General

KIMBERLEY HOLMES, ACTING DIRECTOR DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL :

oy _Ore Mo ,érmﬁ,— patE: 9/ 4/0?__
(Jose Rivera-Benitez, Esq. :
Assistant Deputy Public Advocate, NJ Division of Rate Counsel

CABLEVISION

7 Sidrey A. Sayovitz, B&q.
Counsel for Cablevision

DATE: ‘7///}>/ ‘éjo o

By:

{00920251.00¢;1 10



v ... .._Schedulel _

| : ' Proposed and Stipulated Form 1246 Rate Information conceming the Stipulated Systems

System

BPU Docket
No.

Municlpalities

Current
Form 1240
OSR

Prior
Form
1240 MPR

$ %

Proposed
Form
1240
MPR

Increase
Prior to
Proposed
Form 1240
MPR

Increase
Prior to
Proposed
Form 1240

MPR

Stipulated

Form 1240

MPR (Line
A1 next

1240 filing)

% (Decr.)
Proposed
to
Stipulated
Form 1240

MPR

Cablevision of Rockland/Ramapo, LLC (Mahwah)
Cablevision of Warwick, LLC (West Mifford)

(CSC. TKR, Inc. db/a Cablevision of Elizabeth_

'|CRO6110778

- {idaiwah Township

- ICRO6110780__
“[CRO6110781__|

_|West Milford Township_
_ | Eizabeth City_

$i268] _STIm[ S
oS8 0%

31265“'—!‘60
i1o _L $1.08

_1448% . "$1200 _ 5.14%

- J13T%

T, 2

$11.57

$10.10

81151, _STAT, T1455% 81130 | 2.33%)

Cablevision of Rockland/Ramapo, LLC (Monivale)__

€S, TR, Inc. dftVa Cableision of Raritan Valley _ |

_|CROG110779_[Montvale Borough

CROSTIOTEA [Ke

1118

$10.83

‘snsg 078 T 7 20% T ET.35. 310%)]

~_§10.20

897

A
§1‘o"' ,"2—207% T 3050 “4.11%

o e Koypor f e ; e i
. FRTE Bedninster'rovpp_smpmnmg) , TETERELR e e
’ Frl TR AT Bernards Township e T T T
ey ! T Bridgewater Township . : T s Sy
j . S _t‘ i Somerville Borough g i i Ty 7]
i S s Highland Park Borough _ R MTOIE R il e e ST T ]
! i 5 . __|Milltown Borough [ e v : T T =
Ciaid New Brunswick City ; B o e e o §
_____ ) ; North Brunswick Township BN T R RN e
‘ | Piscataway Township e T e e R T oo
o __|Edison Township L T LT T L
. s Metuchen Borough ¥ Tl T SRR T T
S South City T ORI S R e sl
: ¥ Nnbgya SSESCEN GO N N
ks S TR e atchung °'°‘g" R B Ean Sttt el A -
Mo.m Boroug : Vi et e b on Tl i




{00836360;1 /SAS }

Cable Boxes and Equipment

Standard Box (Non-Addressable) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Addressabie Box (Anaiog) $1.98 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $1.95 $0.00 $1.95
Digital Box (All Types) $6.21 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $6.03 $0.00 $6.03
Remote Control (All Types) $0.22 $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 $0.22 $0.00 $0.22
One-Time Charges

Hourly Service Charge* $51.64 $46.95 ($2.00) $44.95 $46.95 $0.00 $46.95
New Connect / Unwired (One Outlet) | $66.31 $46.95 ($5.00) $41.95 $46.95 ($3.00) $43.95
Reconnect / Installation of Pre-wired 00 3.95
Homes (One Outlet) $56.31 $46.95 ($5.00) $41.95 $46.95 ($3.00) $4
Installation 6f Additional Connections

at Time of Install $22.4§ $21.95 ($2.00) $19.95 $21.95 ($1.00) $20.95
Installation of Additional Connections

Requiring Separate Install $47.74 $46.95 ($2.00) $44.95 $46.95 $0.00 $46.95
Relocate Outlet $70.87 $46.95 ($2.00) $44.95 $46.95 $0.00 $46.95
Upgrade of Optional Services or

DMX or Closed Caption or Parental : :

Lock or AB Switch Installation, House | $55.34 $46.95 ($4.00) $42.95 $46.95 ($2.00) $44.95

Amp, VCR, Lateral Change or Video
Game




{svsv -6acecsoot

'swashs jle ul GZ'L$ st aley pieDd alqeD,

"pajsanbai s jeAsw}al x0q 3|qed e ssejun abieyo ou je pasayo ase sapeibumoq,,

"wiay au| sy} 10} Aulger punjes ajesedas Jo suoje-pue)s ou st asay] "sasodind jeuoneusiojul 1o} st (00°2$) 40 usunsnipe DSH Jeak Joud ayj ,

:SBI0N

58201 190D UoHEINdIS VINAN UOISIASIGRD ,Z BINpayds,

abie
c6'ovs ovos| seovs| cews|  (ozs)|  seovs|  ezss 030800 B hs0n DS Nich R
S6'9v$ 000$ S6'9v$ sevvs| - (0029) S6'9v$ 18258 (dems xog) / lD SOMNIRS
66'1$ 0008 66°1$ 6618 00°0$ 6618| 6618 abuey JalL sjqessalppy
' . . . B wlersujey
S6'12$ (00°52$) ‘G6'9Y$ G6'61$ (00°22%) S6'9v$ €558 xog Buuinbay apesbumoq




5

¥

g

H

Mm J(ﬁr.mdm ALl &

..... }‘j.m.:gc: Or g.m:;rmumal Development
S5 T
S ‘—‘I.
B et
2t VP SE
Ao [ ie
L f L ] Pt
33
w = g :

®
U
=

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW )
33 Washington Street g -
Newark, New Jersey 07102 ot TS
(973) 648-6008 oo
(973-648-6058) R
5% = M
=Ew | —
e w Tm
= ==
- —D D
zg = oM
(_ N x

Date

Re: Initial Decisions for Receipt

We are hereby forwarding to you the following decisions from the office of |
Administrative Law. Receipt is acknowledged as of the next business day of the date
indicated below. Should a listed decision not be included in this batch please

call 973-648-6008.

srkgay

OAL DocketNo. CTV | Case Name

[AL-0T

[Rarian Valley

117.2-p7

ELizalaedd,

1493-07

MONT]/F’/@

i124-01

U Mﬁl ngdef’/"/

Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Date:

Office of Cable Television

NEW JERSEY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



=
* State of New Jersey : % o
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW = C_‘_J‘
33 Washington Street 2: y
Newark, New Jersey 07102 T e O
(973) 648-6008 o 22e
(973-648-6058) e 2
Robert J. Giordano, ALY & =F_
Manager of Organizational Development . -S—.'_."' LN'4
T o
= =
m
w

NORTH

0CT - 2 2007

Date

Re: Initial Decisions for Receipt

We are hereby forwarding to you the following decisions from the office of
Administrative Law. Receipt is acknowledged as of the next business day of the date
indicated below. Should a lis
call 973-648-6008.

ted decision not be included in this batch, please

OAL Docket No. CTV
112 =07

Case Name

MHI/)MJAIA

L1

& 2 /1

OB 44 ) v s Te
OF Cahlev] s/ond

Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102
Date:

Office of Cable Television

NEW JERSEY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

WIONandl





